
Item G16
#2011-361 - Approving Supplemental Agreement No. 4 with 
Schemmer Associates for Engineering Consulting Services for the 
Walk to Walnut Project
 

Tuesday, December 06, 2011
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: John Collins, Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Scott Griepenstroh, Project Manager 
 
Meeting:  December 6, 2011 
 
Subject: Approving Supplemental Agreement No. 4 with 

Schemmer Associates for Engineering Consulting 
Services for the Walk to Walnut Project 

 
Item #’s:  G-16 
 
Presenter(s): Scott Griepenstroh, Project Manager 
 
 

Background  
 

The Walk to Walnut project will realign the main driveway to Walnut Middle School to 
match up with the intersection of 15th Street and Custer Avenue and install a traffic 
signal. The project is mostly funded with Safe Routes to School (SRTS) funds authorized 
by the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for 
Users Act (SAFETEA-LU) that are administered by the Nebraska Department of Roads 
(NDOR). The project will make it safer for children crossing Custer Avenue and 
encourage more walking and biking to school. The federal aid funding cap for individual 
SRTS projects is $250,000. 
 
On May 27, 2008, the City Council approved a Professional Services Agreement with 
The Schemmer Associates, Inc. of Lincoln, Nebraska, with Rockwell and Associates, 
L.L.C. of Grand Island, Nebraska as a Sub-consultant. The original agreement was for a 
total of $33,388.05. 
 
On December 2, 2008, the City Council approved Amendment No. 1 for $11,135.46, 
which provided for additional engineering services to address impacts to resources 
developed with Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) funds, as per Section 6(f) of 
the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965. The detention cell land where the 
main driveway will be relocated was purchased and developed using LWCF funds, and 
the land that is being converted by the project has to be replaced.  
 
On May 24, 2011, the City Council approved Amendment No. 2 in the amount of 
$26,785.81 to provide for additional environmental review services, coordination and 
review of Plans, Specifications and Estimate package submittal, and conversion to 
NDOR construction specifications necessary to complete the project. 



 
On July 12, 2011, the City Council approved Amendment No. 3, which was developed by 
NDOR to provide language to explicitly state that the engineering services provided for 
in Amendment No. 2 would be funded only by the Local Public Agency and non-
participating for Federal Aid. 
 

Discussion 
 
Prior to moving forward with acquisition of right-of-way, certain preliminary engineering 
services must be completed as per NDOR’s Right-of-Way Acquisition Guide for Local 
Public Agencies. The services include work associated with preparation of right-of-way 
(ROW) plans and performing a title research. The scope of this additional work could not 
be determined until recently.  

Although the original agreement for preliminary engineering included ROW services in 
the scope, plan design changes were made in order to comply with Land and Water 
Conservation Fund land conversion requirements as per guidance from NDOR and the 
Federal Highway Administration in a June 29, 2011 meeting. The guidance resulted in a 
better option for addressing the land conversion and for achieving timely completion of 
the project. 

Original Agreement  $33,388.05 
Amendment No. 1 $11,135.46 
Amendment No. 2 $26,785.81 
Amendment No. 3 $0.00 
Amendment No. 4 $4,920.71 
 
Total Revised Agreement  

 
$76,230.03 

 
The original estimate for all costs for this project was $271,944, with $22,940 funded by 
in kind donations (landscaping and irrigation) and a cash match from Grand Island Public 
Schools. The maximum preliminary engineering expenses to be funded with SRTS funds, 
as per the Program Agreement, is $21,756. All costs exceeding the $21,756 limit are to 
be funded by the City of Grand Island. The engineering services provided for in this 
supplemental agreement are to be funded only by the Local Public Agency and non-
participating for Federal Aid. 
 
Submittal of 90% Plans, completion of environmental clearance, and acquisition of right 
of way are anticipated to be completed in the next three months. Construction of this 
project is anticipated to be completed in 2012. 
 

Alternatives 
 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve  



2. Refer the issue to a Committee 
3. Postpone the issue to future date 
4. Take no action on the issue  

 
Recommendation 

 
City Administration recommends that the Council approve Amendment No. 4 to the 
Agreement for Preliminary Engineering Consulting Services for the Safe Routes To 
Schools Walk to Walnut Project. 
 

Sample Motion 
 
Move to approve Amendment No. 4. 























 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
December 2, 2011 ¤  City  Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2011-361 
 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 27, 2008, by Resolution 2008-147, the City Council of the City 
of Grand Island approved an agreement with The Schemmer Associates, Inc. of Lincoln, Nebraska, 
with Rockwell & Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska as a sub-consultant, in the amount of 
$33,388.05, to perform design services for the Safe Routes to Schools Walk to Walnut Project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on December 2, 2008, by Resolution 2008-340, the City Council for the City 
of Grand Island approved Amendment No. 1, in the amount of $11,135.46, to the original agreement for 
consulting services to address impacts to resources developed with Land and Water Conservation funds as 
per Section 6(f) of the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 24, 2011, by Resolution 2011-128, the City Council for the City of 
Grand Island approved Amendment No. 2, in the amount of $26,785.81, to the original agreement for 
consulting services to address increased requirements for documenting and resolving environmental impacts 
and to convert existing plans to comply with Nebraska Department of Roads Construction Specifications; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, July 12, 2011, by Resolution 2011-167, the City Council for the City of 
Grand Island approved Amendment No. 3 to the original agreement to provide for the work stipulated in 
Amendment No. 2 to be funded solely with LPA funds and to be non-participating for Federal Aid. 
 
 WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the agreement for recently determined consulting 
services for work required prior to moving forward with acquisition of right-of-way ; and  
 
 WHEREAS, costs of the additional services shall not exceed $4,920.71; with a total 
consulting service cost of $76,230.03. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the amendment to the agreement with The 
Schemmer Associates, Inc. of Lincoln, Nebraska, with Rockwell & Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska 
as a sub-consultant is hereby approved. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to 
execute the amendment to the agreement for such services on behalf of the City of Grand Island. 

 
 - - - 



- 2 - 
  

 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, December 6, 2011. 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

Jay Vavricek, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


	Council Packet Item
	16947.doc
	S:\temp\G-16_3.pdf
	16948.doc

